
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 
DX: 57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), Y Khan (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, 

K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Mullins, M Mwagale, S Pritchard, S Raja and 
S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 21 October 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
 Ward Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence    
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, councillors are reminded that it is a 
requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

  

 
3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires any 
councillors who have been lobbied, received 
correspondence, or been approached by an 
interested party regarding any planning matter 
to declare this at the meeting at which the 
matter is being considered. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this point 
in the meeting. 
  

  

 
4.   Minutes   5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Planning Committee held on 4th October 2022.  
  

  

 
5.   Planning Application CR/2022/0487/FUL - 

TUI Travel House, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green 
& Tushmore 

13 - 22 

 To consider report PES/407a of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 

  

 

 

6.   Tree Preservation Order Application 
CR/2022/0517/TPO - Amenity Land 
Adjacent to 65 Grattons Drive, Pound  
Hill, Crawley  

Pound Hill North 
& Forge Wood 

23 - 26 

 To consider report PES/407b of the Head 
of Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT. 
  

  

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

7.   Tree Preservation Order Application 
CR/2022/0582/TPO - 8 Haversham Close, 
Three Bridges, Crawley  

Three Bridges 27 - 30 

 To consider report PES/407c of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT. 
 

  

 
8.   Section 106 Monies - Q2 2022/23   31 - 38 

 To consider report PES/424 of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
 

  

 
9.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 
100(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 
 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (16) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
A Belben, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Pritchard and S Raja 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillors S Mullins, M Mwagale and S Sivarajah 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor K McCarthy 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
Burgess 
  
  
  

CR/2022/0256/RG3 – 
Western End of The 
Boulevard, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 6) 
  

Personal Interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor 
  
  
  

Councillor 
Burrett 
  
  
  

CR/2022/0256/RG3 – 
Western End of The 
Boulevard, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 6) 
  

Personal Interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor 
  
  
  

  
 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (17) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, Malik, Pritchard, and Raja had been lobbied 
but had expressed no view on application CR/2022/0199/FUL - 54 St Mary’s Drive, 
Pound Hill, Crawley. 
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 August 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2022/0104/FUL - The Fleming Centre, Fleming 
Way, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/406a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Refurbishment of existing units to include respraying of cladding, new entrance 
canopies, PVS on the roofs, internal refurbishment of Unit D and associated car park 
and landscape works (amended description). 
  
Councillors A Belben and Burrett declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought permission for internal changes (to Unit D) and external 
refurbishment works to the four commercial buildings at a site in the Manor Royal 
Business District.  The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of 
the report, the following correction to the response from the GAL Planning 
Department was required: ‘Detailed comments that the amenity area to the north 
would be exposed to high levels of aircraft noise if a secon
[...]
propriate assessment. 
  
‘9. The revised parking layout shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than 

the parking/turning of vehicles in connection with the occupation of the units and 
those areas shall not be used for any outside storage of any goods or refuse 
associated with the business units. 
REASON: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is retained for the 
accommodation of vehicles clear of the highways in accordance with Policy CH3 of 
the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.’ 

  
 

5. Planning Application CR/2022/0199/FUL - 54 St Mary's Drive, Pound Hill, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/406b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Demolition of existing garage and erection of proposed two storey side, single storey 
side and single storey rear extensions. 
  
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought permission to extend a detached house on St Mary’s Drive 
in Pound Hill.  The Officer confirmed that the site was not within the Sussex North 
Water Resource Zone and was therefore not impacted by water neutrality restrictions, 
and then gave detail of the various relevant planning considerations as detailed in the 
report. 
  
Kieran Gill, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Matters raised included: 

       The extension was sought to enable a multi-generational family to live together 
with sufficient space. 

       Previous applications for an extension to the property had been submitted, 
withdrawn/refused, reduced in size, and resubmitted on two occasions. 

       There were many different styles of home on St Mary’s Drive, a number of 
which had been substantially extended, including the neighbouring houses.  
The proposal was therefore not out of character. 

  
James Nayler, the agent, spoke in support of the app
[...]
h the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions where possible and 
required, by: 
  
•      Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during 

the course of the application. 
  
This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2015. 
  
 

6. Planning Application CR/2022/0256/RG3 - Western End of The Boulevard, 
Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/406c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Road and access improvement works to encourage sustainable means of transport 
from the end of the Eastern Boulevard Scheme to the junction of the High Street. 
  
Councillors A Belben and Burrett declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
was submitted by Crawley Borough Council and sought a continuation of the recent 
road improvement works along The Boulevard which had formed part of West Sussex 
County Council’s Eastern Gateway scheme.  The Officer updated the Committee that, 
since the publication of the report, further information had been received from the 
applicant’s Construction Project Manager which necessitated the addition of one 

Page 9

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24563/Planning%20Application%20CR20220256RG3%20-%20Western%20End%20of%20The%20Boulevard%20Northgate%20Crawley.pdf


Planning Committee (21) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
 

further condition (condition 6).  The Officer then gave detail of the various relevant 
planning considerations as detailed in the report. 
  
The Committee then considered the application.  During a discussion regarding the 
proposed cycle paths and bus lanes, the Officer confirmed that these were to be one-
way in order to continue the exi
[...]
l summation of the application, which 
sought permission for the fitting of energy-efficient insulation to the external walls of 
48 dwellings owned by Crawley Borough Council.  The Officer updated the Committee 
that, since the publication of the report, minor amendments were required to 
conditions 3, 4, 5, and 6.  It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the 
schedule of materials and finishes had not yet been finalised as discussions between 
the applicant and the Local Planning Authority were ongoing, so the recommendation 
was to be amended in order to delegate authority to the Head of Economy and 
Planning to permit the application.  The Officer then gave detail of the various relevant 
planning considerations as detailed in the report. 

Page 10

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24577/Planning%20Application%20CR20220429FUL%20-%20Land%20Enclosed%20by%20Creasys%20Drive%20and%20Broadfield%20Place%20Broadfi.pdf


Planning Committee (22) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members discussed the 
proposed materials to be fitted over the insulation, and it was confirmed that the 
intention was to ensure that all replacement materials were of the same durability and 
were as weatherproof as the existing materials.  It was possible that some materials 
(such as tiles) could be re-used, but those that could not would be replaced – wooden 
cladding, for example, was likely to be replaced with UPVC cladding. 
  
A Committee member sought clarity over the ownership of the properties in receipt of 
the proposed insulation.  The Officer confirmed that the 48 properties affected by the 
application were all Council-owned homes, some of which were terraced with or 
connected to privately-owned homes which were not included in the insulation 
project.  In response to a further query as to whether the owners of those homes had 
been offered the insulation in order to create a
[...]
 feature of the area in accordance with Policy CH7 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.’ 

  
‘4. The development hereby approved to each house shall be carried out in 

accordance with the details set out in the email from the applicant dated 31 August 
2022 regarding unloading locations and timeframes, resident engagement and the 
provision of barriers, minimum footpath widths and alternative temporary footpath 
provision unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
REASON: In the interests of amenity and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.’ 

  

Page 11

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (23) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
 

‘5. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the schedule of 
materials and finishes received on (DATE TBC) unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve buildings of visual 
quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-
2030 and the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.’ 

  
‘6. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details provided in 

the submitted document titled ‘Appendix 1’ dated July 2022, the submitted 
document titled ‘6.1: Archetypes Performance – Measures Modelled in the 
Assessments’ dated June 2022, and the submitted document titled ‘6.2: PHPP 
Assessment’ dated June 2022 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
REASON: In the interests of environmental sustainability, in accordance with Policy 
ENV6 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the Planning & Climate 
Change Supplementary Planning Document.’ 

  
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.43 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

 

Page 12

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 November 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/407(a)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2022/0487/FUL 

 
LOCATION: TUI TRAVEL HOUSE, CRAWLEY BUSINESS QUARTER, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Langley Green & Tushmore 
PROPOSAL: ALTERATION TO SOME DOORS AND WINDOWS ON ELEVATIONS, NEW ROLLER 

SHUTTER DOOR ON NORTH ELEVATION AND FIRST FLOOR DOOR ON SOUTH 
ELEVATION, PROVISION OF EV CHARGING POINTS, INSTALLATION OF PV 
PANELS TO ROOF (SOUTH AND EAST ELEVATIONS) AND REPLACEMENT OF 
ROOF PLANT (AMENDED DESCRIPTION). 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 10 November 2022 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 
AGENT’S NAME: Miller Bourne Architects 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
1015 S4 Rev P02 Roof Plan 
2002 S4 Rev P07 Existing East West & Entrance Elevations 
2003 S4 Rev P04 Existing North & South Elevations 
2012 S4 Rev P07 East West & Entrance Elevations 
2013 S4 Rev P03 North & South Elevations 
1011 S4 Rev P06 Block Plan Proposed 
1001 S4 Rev P03 Location Plan & Existing Block Plan 
1005 S4 Rev P01 Plant & Roof level existing 

  
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 
 
1. GAL Aerodrome Safeguarding Additional information requested.  This has been provided by 

the applicants and awaiting comments from GAL. 
2. National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No objection. 
3. UK Power Networks  No comments received. 
4. CBC Contaminated Land Officer  No objection subject to condition. 
5. CBC Environmental Health Officer No objection. 
6. CBC Energy Efficiency & Sustainability No comments received. 
7. Manor Royal Business District Supports development – proposals for Innovation Centre 

align with the aspirational vision of the business district.  
Welcome inclusion of solar panels to support sustainability. 

 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:-  
 
Pioneer House, Crawley Business Quarter; 
Instalrite Design Ltd, Unit D, Fara
[...]
appropriately mitigated in accordance with policies 
CH3 and CH6 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
 
1. NPPF Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against all 

material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence. 
 • Liaising with consultees/agent and discussing the proposal where considered appropriate and 

necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 20

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

2/
04

87
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

P
age 21

 5 Planning Application CR/2022/0487/F

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 November 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/407(b)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2022/0517/TPO 

 
LOCATION: AMENITY LAND ADJACENT TO 65 GRATTONS DRIVE, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: 1814 OAK - CROWN REDUCTION BY 1.5 METRES TO APPROPRIATE GROWTH 

POINTS. REMOVAL OF BASAL/EPICORMIC GROWTH. 
1815 OAK - CROWN REDUCTION BY 1.5 METRES TO APPROPRIATE GROWTH 
POINTS. REMOVAL OF BASAL/EPICORMIC GROWTH. 
1816 OAK - CROWN REDUCTION BY 1.5 METRES TO APPROPRIATE GROWTH 
POINTS. 
1818 OAK - FELL 
1817 OAK - FELL 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 25 October 2022 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr R. Spurrell 
 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 
AGENT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 

 
 
PLANS & DRA
[...]
 tree 1817 which is almost completely 
dead. 

 
3.3 The life expectancy of 3 trees (1814, 1815 and 1816) is 100+ years.  Tree 1817 is dead and tree 

1818 is infected with decay fungus and is in decline. 
 
3.4 Trees 1814, 1815 and 1816 require containment pruning as they are overhanging the neighbouring 

property, 65 Grattons Drive, and causing a nuisance.  Another reason for the works to these trees is 
to reduce the wind loading on them following the removal of trees 1817 and 1818.  It is considered 
that the works to trees 1814, 1815 and 1816 would have a negligible impact on tree health and 
amenity and are therefore justified. 

 
3.5 Tree 1817 is 90% dead and therefore requires removal and replacement.  
 
3.6 Tree 1818 is also in decline and is infected with Ganoderma Resinaceum which has caused 

extensive decay/hollowing at the base and the safety of the tree is now in question.  Furthermore, 
the crown is also showing signs of decline.  It is considered that given the tree is located in a high 
target area (as it is amenity land and there could be risk to the general public) and its declining 
condition, in this case its removal is justified provided a replacement is planted. 

 
3.7 The replacement of 1817 and 1818 will allow the new trees to become established and will likely be 

mature by the time the remaining trees 1814, 1815 and 1816 require removal and replacement, in 
this way the tree cover and amenity can be more effectively retained in the long term. 

 
RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2022/0517/TPO:- 
 

Delegate the decision to CONSENT to the Head of Economy and Planning, to await the expiry of the 
consultation period on 3rd November, subject to the following conditions:-  

 
1. This consent is valid for a period of two years from the date of this notice and shall only be carried out 

once. 
 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the works in the interests of good tree 

management in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2. All works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998: 2010 'Tree Work Recommendations'. 
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the continuing health of the tree(s) in 

accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
3. Within 12 months of the felling of Oak trees 1817 & 1818, the owner of the land shall plant 2 no. Oak 

trees, in a location as close to the felled trees as practical. The trees shall be not less than nursery 
standard size and conform to British Standard 3936: Nursery Stock Specification.  In the event that the 
trees die within five years following such planting, they shall be replaced with similar trees in a similar 
position during the next planting season. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of environment of the locality in accordance with The Town & 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
 
 

Page 24

 6
 T

re
e 

P
re

se
rv

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

P
age 25

 6 Tree Preservation Order Application

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 November 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/407(c)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2022/0582/TPO 

 
LOCATION: 8 HAVERSHAM CLOSE, THREE BRIDGES, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Three Bridges 
PROPOSAL: T1 SYCAMORE: REDUCE HEIGHT AND CROWN RADIUS BY A MAXIMUM OF 2 

METRES TO NEAREST APPROPRIATE GROWTH POINTS (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION) 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 7 November 2022 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr R. Spurrell 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME:  Mr & Mrs R Burgess 
AGENT’S NAME: County Tree Surgeons Ltd 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
CBC 0001 

 
Tree Plan 

  
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 
 
The applicant is a councillor. 

PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
1.1 The relevant Tree Preservation Order (TPO) is ‘Three Bridges 
[...]
the 
developer/landowner and the local planning authority, under which the former party is bound to 
undertake specific actions (including the payment of stated monetary sums) for the purpose of 
contributing to meeting the infrastructure demands arising from a development. They can also 
take the form of a ‘Unilateral Undertaking’ entered into by the landowner on their own initiative. 

 
• The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides guidance to local planning authorities 

on the use of planning obligations in paragraphs 54 to 57. These state that local planning 
authorities can only use obligations where a condition cannot adequately address any impacts 
which are deemed unacceptable. Obligations must also meet the following criteria:  

o Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
o Directly related to the development; and  
o Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
• The NPPF further sets out that where policies have set out the contributions expected from 

development, planning applications that comply with them should assumed to be viable. 
 

Page 37

 8
 S

ec
tio

n 
10

6 
M

on
ie

s 
- Q

2 
20

22
/2

3

Appendix aAgenda Item 8

https://crawley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-03/Developer%20Contributions%20Guidance%20Note.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2022/0487/FUL - TUI Travel House, Crawley Business Quarter, Northgate, Crawley
	6 Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2022/0517/TPO - Amenity Land Adjacent to 65 Grattons Drive, Pound Hill, Crawley
	7 Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2022/0582/TPO - 8 Haversham Close, Three Bridges, Crawley
	8 Section 106 Monies - Q2 2022/23
	Appendix A - Planning Obligations




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (24) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 7.30 pm  
 

 
Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, S Pritchard, S Raja and S Sivarajah 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor B J Burgess 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillors A Belben, S Malik and S Mullins 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
Burrett 
  
  
  

CR/2022/0582/TPO – 8 
Haversham Close, Three 
Bridges  
(Minute 4) 
  

Personal Interest – the 
applicant was known to him 
but he had not taken part in 
any discussion on the 
application. 
  

Councillor 
Jaggard 
  
  
  

CR/2022/0582/TPO – 8 
Haversham Close, Three 
Bridges  
(Minute 4) 
  

Personal Interest – the 
applicant was known to her but 
she had not taken part in any 
discussion on the application. 
  



Planning Committee (25) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor 
Pritchard 
  
  
  

CR/2022/0582/TPO – 8 
Haversham Close, Three 
Bridges  
(Minute 4) 
  

Personal Interest – the 
applicant was known to him 
but he had not taken part in 
any discussion on the 
application. 
  

Councillor Ali 
  
  
  

Section 106 Monies – Q2 
2022/23 
(Minute 7) 
  

Personal Interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor. 
  
  

Councillor 
Burrett 
  

Section 106 Monies – Q2 
2022/23 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor. 

  
Councillor Burrett highlighted that he had received information briefings about 
Crawley Borough Council’s proposals for the building which was the subject of 
Application CR/2022/0487/FUL (minute 5), however these had not related specifically 
to planning matters.  
  
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made.  
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 October 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2022/0582/TPO - 8 Haversham 
Close, Three Bridges, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/407c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
T1 sycamore: reduce height and crown radius by a maximum of 2 metres to nearest 
appropriate growth points (amended description). 
  
Councillors Burrett and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought consent for works to a sycamore tree in a residential 
garden. 
  
Brenda Burgess, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Matters raised 
included: 

       An application for tree works at the site had previously been submitted and 
granted consent, but the sycamore had been inadvertently left out. 

       The tree had grown considerably over recent months. 
       The works were sought to ensure the tree was kept under control. 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  A Committee member queried the 
reason for this tree being under a separate application rather than being included in 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24885/PES407c%20-%20CR20220582TPO%20-%208%20Haversham%20Close%20Three%20Bridges.pdf


Planning Committee (26) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
 

the previous application at the same site.  It was clarified that the original application 
form had incorrectly identified the trees which required works, so the sycamore had 
not been included.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Consent subject to the conditions set out in report PES/407c. 
  
 

5. Planning Application CR/2022/0487/FUL - TUI Travel House, Crawley 
Business Quarter, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/407a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Alteration to some doors and windows on elevations, new roller shutter door on north 
elevation and first floor door on south elevation, provision of EV charging points, 
installation of PV panels to roof (south and east elevations) and replacement of roof 
plant (amended description). 
  
Councillors Burrett and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought a range of works to the exterior of an office building and car 
park in Manor Royal Business District.  The Officer updated the Committee that, since 
the publication of the report, further representations had been received as follows: 

       Gatwick Airport Ltd had requested additional information from the applicant 
which had now been provided, so had since issued a response.  No objection 
was raised however it was requested that an informative be added regarding 
the safe usage of cranes during development. 

       The Council’s Sustainability Officer had commented in support of the proposed 
changes to the building’s environmental performance, including the installation 
of electric vehicle charging points, which fulfilled Local Plan Policy ENV6. 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  A Committee member sought further 
details about the access for the delivery of goods though the proposed roller shutter 
door and the changes to the frontage of the building.  The Officer confirmed that there 
was not a specific parking bay designated for delivery use as several of the standard 
parking bays had direct access to the path to the front of the building.  The existing 
landscaping would need to be trimmed back to provide a clear access route along the 
path – condition 7 would ensure a suitable landscape plan was submitted and if any 
trees were removed these would be replaced.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
Permit subject to the conditions set out in report PES/407a and the following 
additional informative: 
  
‘Given the nature of the proposed development it is possible that a crane may be 
required during the works. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the requirement within 
the British Standard Code of Practice for the safe use of Cranes, for crane operators 
to consult the aerodrome before erecting a crane in close proximity to an aerodrome. 
Gatwick Airport requires a minimum of four weeks’ notice. For crane 
queries/applications please visit Crane Permits (gatwickairport.com) or email 
cranes@gatwickairport.com.’ 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24894/PES407a%20-%20CR20220487FUL%20-%20TUI%20Travel%20House%20Crawley%20Business%20Quarter%20Northgate.pdf
mailto:cranes@gatwickairport.com


Planning Committee (27) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
 

 
6. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2022/0517/TPO - Amenity Land 

Adjacent to 65 Grattons Drive, Pound Hill, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/407b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
1814 oak - crown reduction by 1.5 metres to appropriate growth points. Removal of 
basal/epicormic growth. 
1815 oak - crown reduction by 1.5 metres to appropriate growth points. Removal of 
basal/epicormic growth. 
1816 oak - crown reduction by 1.5 metres to appropriate growth points. 
1818 oak – fell. 
1817 oak – fell. 
  
Councillors Burrett and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which sought the removal of two protected trees – one of which was 
dead, and one which was in decline – on Council-owned amenity land.  Consent was 
also sought for works to three healthy trees which required containment pruning. 
  
The Committee then considered the application.  A Committee member queried the 
reasons for the application being brought to the Committee before the expiry of the 
consultation period.  The Officer commented that responses were rarely received on 
applications of this type from the site notice publicity, so agreeing to delegate the 
decision to consent would streamline the process by enabling works to begin as soon 
as possible after the expiry of the consultation period.  If comments were received, the 
application would return to the Committee at its next scheduled meeting.  
  
It was confirmed that the two trees which were proposed to be removed would be 
replaced by two new trees, both of which would be protected under the TPO. 
  
A Committee member raised a query regarding the site map in the agenda.  The 
Officer confirmed that the hatched area represented an historic area-wide Order, 
under which all trees present (at the time of the making of the Order) were protected.  
Such Orders were gradually being replaced to become a series of separate TPOs on 
individual trees. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Delegate the decision to consent to the Head of Economy and Planning to await the 
expiry of the consultation period on 3 November 2022, subject to the conditions set 
out in report PES/407b. 
  
 

7. Section 106 Monies - Q2 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered report PES/424 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 
  
The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes in quarter 2 of the financial year 2022/23.  In response 
to queries from Committee members, the Head of Economy and Planning provided 
the following clarifications:  
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24884/PES407b%20-%20CR20220517TPO%20-%20Amenity%20Land%20Adjacent%20to%2065%20Grattons%20Drive%20Pound%20Hill.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24895/PES424%20-%20Section%20106%20Monies%20-%20Q2%20202223.pdf


Planning Committee (28) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
 

       Funds received through S106 contributions have an expiry date.  Officers 
monitor these to ensure that funds are used before they expire. 

       A tree strategy was currently being created by the Council’s Community 
Services team to monitor and allocate S106 funds for tree planting.  Once 
approved, the strategy would be implemented with more trees being planted.  

       West Sussex County Council was required to follow a specific procedure to 
request the transfer of S106 funds allocated to libraries, fire and education. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in quarter 2 of the 
financial year 2022/23 was noted. 
  
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.09 pm. 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

 


